Significant policies and processes for managing risk include:

�� adherence to market risk policy;

�� independent interest rate sensitivity analysis;

�� independent VaR and market risk exposure review on a quarterly basis;

�� limits in relation to VaR and market risk exposures;

�� independent duration and gap analysis; and

�� independent hedging review and recommendations.

There have been updates to the Society’s market risk policies from the prior year to reflect enhanced risk controls.

The Society’s market risk exposure is considered to be consistent with what are normal acceptable industry levels for
an entity without a trading book and hence it is considered that the market risk is low.

6363
63Police & Nurses Annual Report 2010Police & Nurses Annual Report 2012 63

Notes to the Financial Statements

30 JUNE 2012

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the impact on the Group and Society of a 100bp change in interest rates. It is assumed
that the change is parallel across the yield curve.

CONSOLIDATED

+100bp -100bp

Carrying
Amount

Income
Statement

Other Movements
in Equity

Income
Statement

Other Movements
in Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2012

Cash and cash equivalents 27,619 298  -   (272)  -

Due from banks 297,130 2,971  -   (2,971)  -

Loans (i) 2,387,060 21,930  -   (21,930)  -

Derivatives (4,758)  -   592  -   (592)

Overdrafts (1,450) (14)  -   14  -

Members’ deposits (ii) (1,850,618) (6,116)  -   6,116  -

Borrowings (674,704) (6,759)  -   6,759  -

Total increase/(decrease) 180,280 12,310 592 (12,284) (592)

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 20,939 17  -   (17)  -

Due from banks 280,248 2,614  -   (2,614)  -

Loans (i) 2,438,625 22,676  -   (22,676)  -

Derivatives (2,400)  -   307  -   (307)

Overdrafts (1,406) (14)  -   14  -

Members’ deposits (ii) (1,755,968) (5,774)  -   5,774  -

Borrowings (804,850) (5,637)  -   5,637  -

Total increase/(decrease) 175,188 13,882 307 (13,882) (307)

64 64 Police & Nurses Annual Report 2010
Police & Nurses Annual Report 201264

Notes to the Financial Statements

POLICE & NURSES CREDIT SOCIETY LTD

+100bp -100bp

Carrying
Amount

Income
Statement

Other
Movements
in Equity

Income
Statement

Other
Movements
in Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2012

Cash and cash equivalents 9,520 117  -   (92)  -

Due from banks 297,130 2,971  -   (2,971)  -

Loans (i) 2,387,060 21,930  -   (21,930)  -

Derivatives (4,758)  -   592  -   (592)

Overdrafts (1,450) (14)  -   14  -

Members’ deposits (ii) (1,850,918) (6,117)  -   6,117  -

Borrowings (273,180) (2,737)  -   2,737  -

Due to controlled entities (387,781) (3,878)  -   3,878  -

Total increase/(decrease) 175,622 12,273 592 (12,248) (592)

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 4,025 17  -   (17)  -

Due from banks 280,248 2,614  -   (2,614)  -

Loans (i) 2,438,625 22,676  -   (22,676)  -

Derivatives (2,400)  -   307  -   (307)

Overdrafts (1,406) (14)  -   14  -

Members’ deposits (ii) (1,756,655) (5,774)  -   5,774  -

Borrowings (350,922) (2,501)  -   2,501  -

Due to controlled entities (439,912) (3,136)  -   3,136  -

Total increase/(decrease) 171,603 13,882 307 (13,882) (307)

(i)	� 1% shift applied to the value of variable loans held at year end calculated on $2,192,979,565 (2011: $2,267,636,784).
The remaining balance represents fixed rate loans for 2012/2013, which are not subject to interest rate movements
for the period.

(ii)	� 1% shift applied to the value of variable deposits held at year end calculated on $611,632,679 (2011: $577,407,973).
The remaining balance represents fixed rate deposits for 2012/2013, which are not subject to interest rate movements
for the period.

30 JUNE 2012

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

6565
65Police & Nurses Annual Report 2010Police & Nurses Annual Report 2012 65